

No. 10-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARILYN MORRIS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Diane Curran
Counsel of Record
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg
& Eisenberg, L.L.P.
Suite 600
1736 M Street N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20035
(202) 328-3500
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Eric Jantz
New Mexico Environmental
Law Center
Suite 5
1405 Luisa Street
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505) 989-9022

*Counsel for Petitioners Eastern Navajo Diné Against Ura-
nium Mining and Southwest Research and Information Cen-
ter*

Other counsel listed inside cover

Levon Henry
Jesse Traugott
DNA-People's Legal
Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 306
Window Rock,
Arizona 86515
(928) 871-4151

Zackeree Kelin
Kelin Law Firm
1309 Rio Grande
Boulevard N.W.
Albuquerque,
New Mexico 87104
(505) 242-7200

Counsel for Petitioners Marilyn Morris and Grace Sam

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Radioactive Air Emissions at Section 17	2
C. Groundwater Quality at Church Rock Section 8	4
1. Groundwater quality and ISL mining	4
2. NRC requirements for restoration and financial surety	5
a. Restoration goals	6
b. Financial surety	7
D. Decisions Below	8
1. Radioactive air emissions at Section 17	8
2. Groundwater restoration goals and surety for Section 8	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The NRC’s Interpretation of 10 C.F.R. § 20.1301, as Upheld by the Court of Appeals, Violates Fundamental Principles of Statutory Interpretation as Outlined by this Court.	12

A. The Plain Language of 10 C.F.R. § 20.1301(a)(1) Does not Support the NRC’s Interpretation of the Regulation	12
B. The Majority’s Opinion is Inconsistent with Other Part 20 Regulations and the Regulations’ History	14
II. The NRC Approved Groundwater Surety for Groundwater Restoration at Section 8 Violates the Atomic Energy Act’s Public Health Protection Mandate	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
Appendix:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, filed March 8, 2010 ...App. 1	
CLI-06-29, 64 N.R.C. 417 (2006)	App. 68
CLI-06-14, 63 N.R.C. 510 (2006)	App. 91
CLI-04-33, 60 NRC 581 (2004)	App. 109
CLI-01-04, 53 N.R.C. 31 (2004)	App. 156
CLI-00-12, 52 N.R.C. 1 (2000)	App. 235
CLI-06-1, 63 N.R.C. 1 (2006)	App. 248
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, filed May 18, 2010.....	App. 261
Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2022(a)	App. 263
Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2099.....	App. 264
10 C.F.R. § 30.1301(a)(1)	App. 265
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A, Criterion 9...App.	267

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	17
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	9, 14
STATUTES:	
Atomic Energy Act	1, 16, 18, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2099	1, 11, 12, 16, 17, 19
National Environmental Policy Act	1, 17
Uranium Mill tailings Radiation Control Act.....	1
42 U.S.C. 2022(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
REGULATIONS:	
10 C.F.R. § 20.1301(a)(1)	I, 3, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16
10 C.F.R. § 20.1001(b).....	5
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)	1
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-06-29, 64 N.R.C. 417 (2006)	1
<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-06-14, 63 N.R.C. 510 (2006)	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-06-1, 63 N.R.C. 1 (2006)	1
<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-04-33, 60 N.R.C. 581 (2004)	1, 10

<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-01-04, 53 N.R.C.3 1 (2001)	1
<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-00-12, 52 N.R.C. 1 (2000)	1, 7, 10, 17
<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-05-17, 62 N.R.C. 77 (2005), review denied, CLI-06-1, 63 N.R.C. 1 (2006)	6, 9
<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-04-3, 59 N.R.C. 84 (2004), rev'd in part, CLI-04-33, 60 N.R.C. 581 (2004)	7
<i>In re Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-99-30 50 N.R.C. 77 (1999), affirmed, CLI-00-12, 52 N.R.C. 1 (2000)	4, 9
<i>In re Hydro Res., Inc.</i> , LBP-98-9, 47 N.R.C. 261 (1998), rev'd in part, 48 N.R.C. 119 (1998)	2
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (Newfield, NJ); Director's Decision Under 10 C.F.R. 2.206, 45 N.R.C. 338, 342 (1997)	17, 18
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
56 Fed. Reg. 23,360 (May 21, 1991)	15
51 Fed. Reg.1032 (Jan. 9, 1986)	15
25 Fed. Reg. 8595 (1960)	16
